REPUBLIC OF KENYA



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF GARISSA

GARISSA COUNTY ASSEMBLY



Third County Assembly (NO.072)

Second Session (NO.072)

THIRD COUNTY ASSEMBLY - (SECOND SESSION)

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2023 AT 2:30 PM

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers

TABLING THE ANNUAL REPORT OF GARISSA COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (CPSB) FOR THE FY 2022

HON MOHAMED ABDI FARAH (MAJORITY LEADER)

Mr Speaker Sir, I beg to lay on the floor of the House the Annual Report of Garissa County Public Service Board (CPSB) For the FY 2022

- 6. Statements
- 7. Notice of Motion

Hon. Speaker Sir, I beg to give a notice of the following motion;

THAT, AWARE THAT, Pursuant to Article 6(1) and the first schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 that sets out Garissa County as one of the Counties within the Kenyan territory.

FURTHER AWARE THAT, section 52 (1) of the County Government Act, 2012 establishes the office of the village Administrator and section 52(4) of the same Act outlines the roles of such an office.

NOTING THAT, section 53 (1) of the County Government Act, 2012 does establish the village council at the local level and whose functions are further set out in section 53(2) of the same Act.

COGNIZANT OF THE FACT THAT, the role and the importance of the said office in the

effort to strengthen devolved systems of governance as set out in Articles 174 and 176 (2) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.

FURTHER RECORGNIZING THAT, Article 187 (2) (b) provides for functions transferred and assigned by paragraph 14 of part 2 of the fourth schedule of the constitution of Kenya, 2010 to Garissa County Government in ensuring and coordinating the participation of communities and locations in governance at the local level.

CONCERNED THAT the continued delay in establishing the said office as provided for by the above relevant sections of the County Government Act, 2012 is an impediment to the effective service delivery and a contravention of the constitution of Kenya, 2010.

FURTHER CONCERNED THAT, there is need to fast track relevant county legislation establishing and operationalizing the office of the Village Administrator and Village Council in Garissa County Government.

NOW THEREFORE, this motion urges the County Executive to come up with the necessary legal framework establishing the office of the Village Administrators and subsequently transmit the Bill to the County Assembly for ratification.

HON OMAR ABDI HASSAN-MCA DAMAJALE

8. Motion and Bills